Properties under

construction for

rental purposes

Properties operated

for rental purposes
Lands

Individually

not significant

properties

Valuation method Residual amount Residual amount

Residual amount/

Residual amount+

Comparable price

method

Residual

amount

Balance sheet

classification

Investment and

development

property

Investment and

development property

Investment and

development property

Investment and

development

property

Fair value 328 640 000 134 835 610 34 549 300 53 816 836

Area (m2) 135 257 44 763 2 250 342 36 853

Sensitivity for yield

0.25% -16 513 934 -1 685 004 0 0

-0.25% 17 833 259 1 751 278 0 0

Sensitivity for rental fees

5% 20 315 178 4 107 418 0 0

-5% -20 338 173 -4 107 418 0 0

in EUR

31 December 2020

Properties under

construction for rental

purposes

Lands

Individually not

significant

properties

Valuation method Residual amount

Residual amount/

Residual amount+ Comparable

price method

Residual amount

Balance sheet

classification

Investment and

development property

Investment and development

property

Investment and

development property

Fair value 286 226 600 129 048 835 26 110 000

Area (m2) 127 120 44 750 1 235 053

Sensitivity for yield

0.25% -15 793 093 -3 201 625 -646 982

-0.25% 17 125 764 3 270 957 703 243

Sensitivity for rental fees

5% 19 214 029 6 674 264 808 729

-5% -19 163 793 -6 719 581 -808 727

PricewaterhouseCoopers
Accountants N.V.
For identification
purposes only

Futureal Holding BV
Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Information

for the period 1 January 2021 - 30 June 2021

41

 Intervals Intervals

30.06.2021 31.12.2020

Margin 4,66-6,65% 5,65-8,00%

Office ERV 14,00-16,50 14,00-17,00

Office rental fee (€/m2) 14,00-16,50 14,00-17,00

Store space rental fee (€/m2) 15,00-100,00 10,00-100,00

Warehouse rental fee (€/m2) 5,00-8,00 5,00-8,25

Amounts recognized in the statement of profit and loss in relation with investment and development properties:

For the period ended 30 June:

in EUR 2021 2020

Rental income from operating lease 7 772 725 3 441 354

Direct operating expenses -2 587 193 -2 197 622

Fair value gain recognised 5 430 996 12 196 730

Amounts recognised in PL for investment and

development properties
10 616 528 13 440 462

In accordance with the IFRS 13 standard, all resulting fair value estimates for investment and development properties are

included in level 3 of the fair value hierarchy.

The investment and development property balance sheet line contains the following amounts relating to leases:

For the period ended 30 June 2021  Rights of perpetual usufruct of land

In EUR

Balance at 1 January   667 351

Additions to right of use assets  0

Fair value change  - 22 786

Currency translation difference  12 504

Closing balance   657 069

For the period ended 31 December 2020